
From: Bellamy, Mark <bellamy@yorkcounty.gov>  
Sent: Thursday, July 23, 2020 1:40 PM 
To: Green, Chad <Chad.Green@yorkcounty.gov>; Zaremba, Walter C. <zaremba@yorkcounty.gov>; Noll, Sheila S. 
<noll@yorkcounty.gov>; Wassmer, Jeff <Wassmer@yorkcounty.gov>; Shepperd, Thomas <shepperd@yorkcounty.gov> 
Cc: Morgan, Neil <Neil.Morgan@yorkcounty.gov>; McGettigan, Vivian <Vivian.McGettigan@yorkcounty.gov>; Hersh, 
Paula <phersh@yorkcounty.gov> 
Subject: COVID‐19 Positivity 
 

Good afternoon Members of the Board; 
 

In response to Mr. Zaremba’s inquiry at the Tuesday July 21 meeting regarding the COVID‐19 positivity 
rates (ratio between testing and diagnosis), I want to share the latest numbers for the Peninsula Health 
District and resources available for tracking this rate and other related information from the Virginia 
Department of Health:  
 

        As of today, Virginia has a positive test result rate of 7.7%  . The Peninsula Health District, which 
includes most of the Peninsula  localities, has a 10.8 % positivity rate. York County  is  included  in this 
number. These are screen grabs from the VDH site dashboard/ ( linked then click on testing). 

           
 

        The upward  trend  in positivity  appears  to have begun on or  about  June 23, which  roughly 
correlates to the beginning of Phase 2.  While there is speculation to the reason, it is clear that 
Hampton Roads is above the statewide average. 

 

        Attached is the most recent article that appeared in the Daily Press that talks about the rate of 
infection and  the  total cases.  I  think you will  find many of  these articles are captured  in  the 
weekly media report from Public Affairs. In addition, resources regarding these metrics can be 
found on the Yorkcounty.gov COVID‐19 Connections Resource Page. 

 

Neil and I receive regular updates from Kevin Pearce at the Virginia Department of Health, I am happy 
to request you be added to that distribution list if you are interested.  If you have additional 
questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 

Mark 
 

Mark Bellamy 
Office 757‐890‐3309  
 

https://www.vdh.virginia.gov/coronavirus/covid-19-daily-dashboard/
https://www.yorkcounty.gov/2371/COVID-19-Connection
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